and financial liabilities at the reporting date are as follows:

Group 	 Denominated in
USD SGD JPY Total

31 December 2022 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Deposits, cash and bank balances  404  -   -   404
Trade receivables  1,214  6  -   1,220
Other receivables  8,545  -   -   8,545
Derivative assets 113 - - 113
Trade payables  (52,380)  -   -   (52,380)
Other payables  (202)  (6)  -   (208)
Derivative liabilities (474) - - (474)
Bank borrowings  (5,622)  -   -   (5,622)

(48,402)  -   -   (48,402)

31 August 2021
Deposits, cash and bank balances  8  -   -   8
Trade receivables  14  114  -   128
Other receivables  179  -   300  479
Trade payables  (3,061)  -   -   (3,061)

Other payables  (398)  -   -   (398)

 (3,258)  114  300  (2,844)

HEXTAR INDUSTRIES BERHAD 201101044580 (972700-P)182

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2022

cont’d

33.	 Financial instruments  (cont’d)

	 (b)	 Financial risk management objectives and policies  (cont’d)

		  (iv)	M arket risks  (cont’d)

			   •	 Foreign currency exchange risk  (cont’d)

				   Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

Group
Change in

currency rate

31.12.2022
Effect on

profit
before tax

31.8.2021
Effect on

profit
before tax

RM RM’000 RM’000

USD Strengthened 10%  (4,840)  (326)
Weakened 10%  4,840  326

SGD Strengthened 10%  -   11
Weakened 10%  -   (11)

JPY Strengthened 10%  -   30
Weakened 10%  -   (30)

			   •	 Interest rate risk

				   The Group’s and the Company’s fixed rate deposits placed with financial institutions
and bank borrowings are exposed to a risk of change in their fair value due to
changes in interest rates. The Group’s and the Company’s variable rate borrowings
are exposed to a risk of change in cash flows due to changes in interest rates.

				   The Group manages the interest rate risk of its deposits with financial institutions
by placing them at the most competitive interest rates obtainable, which yield better
returns than cash at bank and maintaining a prudent mix of short and long-term